
型號 Model
RJD650

RJD430

煤氣乾衣機   Gas Clothes Dryer

使用說明書
User Instructions

請詳細閱讀本說明書， 以確保安全和正確使用
PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL THOROUGHLY TO ENSURE SAFE & CORRECT USE

● 香港煤氣適用。
Suitable for Hong Kong Town Gas.

● 如有查詢，請致電煤氣公司24 小時客戶服務熱線 : 2880-6988。
For enquires, please call Towngas 24-Hour Customer Service Hotline  : 2880-6988.
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注意!

根據香港氣體安全條例，任何氣體裝置工程，包括爐具和接駁喉管
的安裝，必須由註冊氣體裝置技工執行，而該技工已於相關的氣體
工程類別註冊及受聘於註冊氣體工程承辦商。
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重要安全指示

為安全使用本產品，請遵照下列各項指示，符號意思如下：

危險 若忽視此符號，並作出錯誤行動，可能引致死亡、嚴重受傷、財物損毀和火警。

警告 若忽視此符號，並錯誤使用本產品，可能引致死亡、嚴重受傷、財物損毀和火警。

注意 若忽視此符號，並錯誤使用本產品，可能會引致受傷和財物損毀。

上述描述所導致的受傷及財物損毀情況，請參考下列詳細描述：
• 受傷：身體損傷、燙傷和觸電，須要送院治理或長期留院治療。
• 財物損毀：對房屋及傢俱等物件造成廣泛損毀。

危險、警告、注意 禁止 切勿觸摸 必須執行 切勿拆開 必須連接地線

 危險

若發覺有煤氣洩漏
1. 立即停止使用任何氣體爐具
2. 關閉煤氣錶閥
3. 打開門窗
4. 離開現場，致電煤氣公司24小時緊急事故熱

線2880-6999。

開

關

發生漏氣時，務必注意以下指示
-嚴禁點火
-嚴禁使用明火測試是否漏氣
-嚴禁開關電器產品
-嚴禁插拔電源插頭
-嚴禁使用周邊的電話或手機
-嚴禁按位於附近的門鈴
-嚴禁在漏氣處理完畢之前再次打開煤氣錶閥
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 警告

禁止更改和拆開
• 根據香港氣體安全條例，除了註冊氣體裝置技工外，

切勿拆開乾衣機進行修理，以免造成一氧化碳中毒、
火災及機件損壞。

確保正確供氣種類和電源
• 若乾衣機錯誤接駁供氣種類或電源，會引致不完全燃

燒、一氧化碳中毒、爆炸、火災及機件損壞。
MODEL

SALES CODE

GAS TYPE

GAS SUPPLY PRESSURE

RATED HEAT INPUT
  SERIAL NO.

型號

生產年月

生產年份（西曆）的下兩位數字

○○・○○-○○○○○○
生產月份以兩位數字表示

確認煤氣種類

供電位必須連接地線

周圍的防火措施
• 與可燃物品保持足夠距離 (如右圖示)。

30
0

250 500 45100

Standard installation dimensions
標準設定尺寸

(Unit: mm)
（單位：毫米）

與可燃物品的最少距離

重要安全指示
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 警告

確保空氣流通
• 為充份燃燒煤氣，必須有充足的空氣助燃，請勿在密封的房間使用乾衣機。
• 安裝乾衣機的房間必須通風良好，須提供可開啟的窗戶、可調節的百葉窗、連鉸鏈蓋板或

其他直接連接室外的通風設施。使用乾衣機時必須開啟該設施。
• 乾衣機安裝在房間時，建議安裝排氣喉。

有關安裝
• 切勿安裝乾衣機在浴室等高溫、潮濕的地方或直接暴露在風雨下的地方。
• 由於排氣喉或排氣彎頭的出口會排出廢氣和水蒸氣，切勿安裝乾衣機在危險物品、盆栽或寵

物附近的地方，以免引致植物枯死或動物死亡。
• 安裝時須選擇能充分承受乾衣機重量的位置，以防因操作而帶來太大的嘈音或震動。
• 切勿安裝乾衣機在塵埃多的地方，以免造成故障。
• 切勿安裝乾衣機在不穩妥的地方，以免翻倒。
• 乾衣機排出的氣體含有濕氣，切勿安裝乾衣機在需要抽濕的地方。
• 切勿安裝乾衣機在任何發熱平面上，以免造成故障。
• 切勿放置易燃物品在乾衣機附近，以免引致火警。

電源線
• 切勿讓電源線穿過或接觸乾衣機底部。

電源線

重要安全指示
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 警告

防止火警
• 切勿在旁使用或放置噴霧劑、揮發油或汽油等易燃物品。

• 切勿烘乾含有或沾有以下物質的衣物 :
- 聚丙烯纖維
- 食用油、機油、動物脂肪
- 乾洗液、燙髮液
- 美容油
- 揮發油、天拿水、汽油
- 樹脂

• 確定衫袋裡沒存放打火機、火柴等易燃物品。

• 切勿烘乾含有易燃物料的衣物，如泡沫塑料、聚氨酯等。注意衣物
標籤上的指示。

• 切勿用水噴灑或清洗機身及乾衣鼓內，以免引致觸電、短路及火警。

• 切勿在乾衣機蓋上毛巾或衣物。

• 除用作烘乾衣物外，切勿使用乾衣機作其他用途。

緊急事故
• 若遇到地震、火災等緊急情況，切勿慌張，請關閉煤氣錶閥及電源，以免發生爆炸或火災。
• 當出現異常情況時，請參閱「故障排除」段。若有其他問題，請致電煤氣公司24小時客戶服務

熱線: 2880-6988。

汽
油

汽
油

天
拿
水

揮
發
油

油

重要安全指示
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 警告

乾衣機機門
• 開關機門時，要確認周圍沒有人和障礙物，然後用手輕輕地開

關機門。粗暴地開關可能會造成受傷、機器損壞或翻倒。此外，
機門可能會因強風而大力打開，從而造成人員受傷。

• 開關機門時，不要觸摸門鉸鏈。否則，手或手指可能會因被夾
住而受傷。

乾衣時注意事項
• 放入過多衣物，會令乾衣效果不均勻、衣物損壞或機器故障。若脫水後的衣物出現載滿乾衣

鼓的情況，請將其分開兩次烘乾。

通風
• 使用過程中要通過打開窗戶等方法通風。通風不良可能導致不完

全燃燒而引致一氧化碳中毒。

關於電線和電源插頭
• 在檢查和清掃機器時，務必拔出電源插頭，以免導致觸電或受傷。

重要安全指示
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 注意

注意燒傷
• 切勿讓兒童使用乾衣機或將乾衣機放在幼兒可觸及的地方，以免

引致意外。
• 乾衣機運作期間，切勿取出衣物，因在運作過程中，乾衣鼓的溫

度很高，可能導致燒傷。
• 若乾衣機異常地停止運作，請打開機門，待乾衣鼓溫度下降後才

取出衣物。急於取出衣物有可能導致燒傷。

乾衣時注意事項
• 為避免乾衣效果不均勻，切勿在乾衣途中打開機門或添加衣物。

• 切勿讓重物懸掛在機門上，以免造成損壞。

• 如果操作時停電，切勿在供電恢復前重新啟動乾衣機。

• 切勿把濕衣服放進乾衣機而不加理會，或放入含有海水的衣物， 
濕氣或海水會導致機器生鏽或損壞。

• 切勿把漿過後的衣服放進乾衣機烘乾，以免堵塞棉屑過濾網。 
如需要漿衣，可於衣物烘乾後使用「漿衣噴霧劑」等產品。

• 準備烘乾的衣物，必須先用洗衣機充分脫水。切勿烘乾未能完全脫
水的衣物，以免導致烘乾時間延長、機器故障或漏電。

• 當使用含氯的漂白劑時，切勿烘乾未經全面洗滌乾淨的衣物，以免
導致機器故障。

• 避免衣物被機門夾著，以免阻礙乾衣鼓轉動。

• 切勿烘乾金屬物品，以免引致觸電的危險。

洗衣漿

重要安全指示
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 注意

雷暴時注意事項
• 雷暴時，切勿使用乾衣機，並將電源插頭拔出， 

以免供電波動損壞機器電子部件。

本乾衣機為一般家用產品
• 本乾衣機為家用產品，切勿將其用於商業用

途，這會導致意外或火災。切勿使用投幣時
間掣，投幣時間掣會在烘乾時停止乾衣機運
作，使乾衣機的壽命明顯縮短。若長時間放
置附有油漬、 汽油、 乾洗液、 電髮液等的衣物，
油份氧化會產生熱力而導致自然起火及火警。

投幣式洗衣店

重要安全指示
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產品介紹

產品特點

RJD650: 6.5公斤特大乾衣量
RJD430: 4.3公斤特大乾衣量
◆ 選用「厚衣物/大量」程序便可輕鬆烘乾大量衣服。

5個乾衣程序選擇
1. 一般衣物

RJD650: 烘乾內衣、襯衫等衣物（6公斤）
RJD430: 烘乾內衣、襯衫等衣物（4公斤）

2. 厚衣物/大量
RJD650: 烘乾6公斤厚衣服、4公斤毛巾、4張床單或6.5公斤內衣/襯衫等衣物
RJD430: 烘乾4公斤厚衣服、2.8公斤毛巾、4張床單或4.3公斤內衣/襯衫等衣物

3. 幼細衣物
烘乾1公斤不耐熱的纖細衣物，如絲襪

4. 暖衣
將受潮衣服快速變暖（10分鐘）

5. 快速1KG
RJD650: 快速烘乾1公斤薄衣服（20分鐘）
RJD430: 快速烘乾1公斤薄衣服（25分鐘）

易潔過濾網
◆ 棉屑過濾網可簡單拆下，方便清潔。
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（單位：毫米）

（單位：毫米）

俯視圖

正面圖 側面圖
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俯視圖

正面圖 側面圖
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產品介紹

機身尺寸: RJD650

機身尺寸: RJD430



10

各部件名稱

背  面

 把手

 電源線

 檢查門

 排氣口

 背板

 燃氣接口

正  面

 機門
可改變門鉸位置作
左或右方打開。

 機門把手

 檢查門

 空氣過濾網

產品介紹
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 乾衣鼓

 控制面板

 規格牌

 機門

棉屑過濾網

防止綿屑排到機外

 過濾網外殼  內層過濾網

各部件名稱

正  面

產品介紹
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控制面板

顯示屏

• 顯示乾衣剩餘時間
• 顯示故障訊號

「快速 1KG」鍵和
指示燈（綠）

• 選擇「快速 1KG」程序

「時間」鍵和指示燈(綠)

• 選擇自選乾衣時間

「時間設定」指示燈
（綠）

• 選擇自選乾衣時間時，
這燈閃爍

「程序」鍵和指示燈（綠）

• 選擇乾衣程序
• 每按一次就切換一次

「開關」鍵

• 開關乾衣機
• 如開啟乾衣機後10分鐘內

沒有操作，便自動關機

「啟動/暫停」鍵

• 啟動或暫停運作

「運作」指示燈
（綠/紅）

指示燈說明 :
• （綠色亮起）乾衣程序進行中
• （紅色亮起）燃燒器運作中
• （綠色閃爍）乾衣程序暫停

「清潔濾網」指示燈
（紅）

• 當這燈亮起紅光或閃爍，請
清潔過濾網

「時間設定」鍵

• 調節自選乾衣時間

「柔順 ‧ 降溫」指示燈（綠）

• 乾衣結束後，會自動進入「柔
順及降溫」狀態，這燈會閃動，
當乾衣鼓轉動時，這燈會亮著

「完成」指示燈(綠）

• 乾衣結束後亮起

產品介紹
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操作方法

1 把要烘乾的衣服分類

• 分開不適合烘乾的衣服。
• 根據衣物類別選擇合適的乾衣程序。

2 打開機門，放入已充分脫水的衣物
• 使用洗衣機將衣物充分脫水，把衣物抖鬆並逐一放入機內，避免纏結或皺褶。
• 在放入衣物前，請確認已裝上棉屑過濾網。

3 關閉機門，按「開關」鍵
• 「一般衣物」程序的指示燈亮起。

4 選擇乾衣程序
• 按「程序」鍵選擇乾衣程序，包括「一般衣物」、「厚衣物/大量」、

「幼細衣物」及「暖衣」。
• 若不選擇乾衣程序，預設程序為「一般衣物」。
• 亦可按「快速 1KG」鍵選擇「快速 1KG」程序。
• 亦可按「時間」鍵自選乾衣時間。

5 按「啟動/暫停」鍵
• 所選乾衣程序的指示燈及「運作」指示燈皆

亮起綠光。
• 點火後，「運作」指示燈轉為紅光。
• 乾衣完成前，「運作」指示燈交替地亮著紅

光和綠光，這是正常狀態。
• 顯示屏會閃動約2分鐘，然後顯示預計乾衣

時間。

一般衣物 厚衣物 幼細衣物

咇

咇

經過約 5 〜 10 秒鐘後

亮起（綠色） 亮起（紅色）

咇

閃動 約2 分鐘
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6 乾衣完成後，自動進入「柔順及降溫」
模式
• 乾衣完成時會聽見三下蜂鳴聲，「完

成」 指示燈亮起，「柔順 · 降溫」指示
燈閃爍約1分鐘後轉為亮起，表示乾
衣機正在轉動，乾衣鼓會先轉動3分
鐘，然後每隔4分鐘轉動30秒，最
多運行48分鐘（RJD650）或32分鐘

（RJD430），當完成「柔順及降溫」模
式後自動關機。

• 取出衣物時，可能會有靜電。

烘乾結束後1分鐘以內 乾衣鼓正在轉動

亮起（綠色）

閃爍（綠色）

亮起（綠色）

亮起（綠色）

7 停止「柔順及降溫」模式
• 按「啟動/暫停」鍵 ，待乾衣鼓停

止轉動後打開機門，在打開機門的
狀況下按「開關」鍵  關閉乾衣機。

在打開機門的狀態下

咇

警告
• 當停止了「柔順及降溫」模式後，請從乾衣機取出衣物，以免沾有油漬的衣物自燃。

8 清理棉屑過濾網
• 每次乾衣後，取出棉屑過濾網進行清理。
• 用軟刷清除過濾網上的棉屑。
• 清理後，將棉屑過濾網放回原處。

軟刷

內層過濾網

過濾網外殼

操作方法
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選擇乾衣程序

乾衣機內置不同乾衣程序，以配合不同種類衣物，從厚實衣物到幼細輕柔衣物。

乾衣程序

以下 4 個乾衣程序，用「程序」鍵選擇：

1. 「一般衣物」
• 普通衣物，如內衣、襯衫等

(RJD650: 6公斤、RJD430: 4公斤)
• 如果用此程序不能充分烘乾，請嘗試「厚衣物/大量」 

程序。

2. 「厚衣物/大量」
• 牛仔褲、運動衣

(RJD650: 6公斤、RJD430: 4公斤)
• 毛巾 (RJD650: 4公斤、RJD430: 2.8公斤)
• 床單 (RJD650: 4張、RJD430: 2張)
• 內衣、恤衫等衣物

(RJD650:6.5公斤、RJD430: 4.3公斤)

3. 「幼細衣物」
• 合成纖維製造的薄衣服 (1公斤)
• 衣物以較低溫度柔和地烘乾

4. 「暖衣」
• 將受潮衣物烘暖
• 乾衣溫度較「一般衣物」程序高

• 每按一次「程序」鍵，便會選取下一個程序。
• 若沒有選擇任何程序，預設程序為「一般衣物」。
• 按「啟動/暫停」鍵開始乾衣程序。

咇

恤衫内衣

毛巾運動衣牛仔褲

纖細內衣

恤衫内衣
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乾衣程序

5. 「快速 1KG」
• 快速1公斤烘乾薄衣物，需時20分鐘（RJD650）或25分鐘（RJD430）。
• 按「快速1KG」鍵，按鍵指示燈會亮起。
• 按「啟動/暫停」鍵開始乾衣程序。
• 如要選取其他乾衣程序，請按「程序」鍵。

自選乾衣時間

在自選乾衣時間完成後，自動停機，不管乾衣效果。

• 按「時間」鍵，數字顯示屏會呈現
「20」分鐘。

• 「時間設定」指示燈閃爍。

咇
亮起（綠色）

閃爍（綠色）

• 按「時間設定」鍵  設定時間長短。
• 預設時間可設定5至90分鐘。 

(5 至 30 分鐘內，以每 5 分鐘作為設定基
數； 30 至 90分鐘內，則以每 10 分鐘作
為設定基數)

• 設定時間後按「啟動/暫停」鍵開始乾衣程
序。

• 如要選取其他乾衣程序，請按「程序」鍵。 每按一次就切換一次時間

咇 咇

運作中切換乾衣程序

• 可以在運作中切換乾衣程序。
• 新程序啟動前會進行約2分鐘冷卻，即只有乾衣鼓轉動而沒有加熱。

亮起（綠色）

咇

選擇乾衣程序
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乾衣時間

乾衣時間參考

RJD650

衣物種類 每件衣物重量 衣物數量 乾衣時間

恤衫（混紡） 約 200 克 約 30 件 約 55 分鐘

工作服套裝（混紡） 約 800 克 約 7 套 約 60 分鐘

睡衣套裝（混紡） 約 500 克 約 12 套 約 60 分鐘

毛巾（棉） 約 80 克 約 50 件 約 70 分鐘

床單（棉） 單人尺寸 150×210 厘米 4 張 約 60 分鐘

RJD430

衣物種類 每件衣物重量 衣物數量 乾衣時間

恤衫（混紡） 約 200 克 約 17 件 約 65 分鐘

工作服套裝（混紡） 約 800 克 約 5 套 約 60 分鐘

睡衣套裝（混紡） 約 500 克 約 8 套 約 60 分鐘

毛巾（棉） 約 80 克 約 35 件 約 70 分鐘

床單（棉） 單人尺寸 150×210 厘米 2 張 約 60 分鐘

注意：
• 以上數據只供參考，實際乾衣時間受室內溫度、衣物種類、乾衣量和脫水效果所影響。
• 毛巾在烘乾後，體積會比其他衣物膨脹得更大，所以毛巾的乾衣量較其他衣物為少。
• 放入過量衣物會導致乾衣時間延長和乾衣效果不均勻。

敬請注意

在以下各項情況，乾衣時間會延長
• 衣物未經充分脫水
• 低溫環境
• 棉屑過濾網被堵塞
• 室內沒有足夠空氣流通
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各乾衣程序的溫度如下 : 

乾衣程序 乾衣溫度

「一般衣物」 中

「厚衣物/大量」 中

「幼細衣物」 低

「暖衣」 高

「快速1KG」 高

自選時間 中

乾衣溫度參考

乾衣溫度
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使用「幼細衣物」程序 減少乾衣效果不均勻或出現皺褶情況

• 把纖細的衣物或絲襪等，放入洗衣袋。
• 請勿以「一般衣物」乾衣程序烘乾絲襪。

• 把衣物展開，逐一放入乾衣鼓。
• 放入少於三分二乾衣鼓容量的衣物。
• 如衣物極少，可加入乾浴巾與濕衣服一起烘

乾。
• 當厚衣物和薄衣物混在一起時，請選擇「厚衣

物/大量」程序。

乾衣鼓容量的
2/3以下

減少靜電 附有拉鍊或勾的衣物

• 洗滌時使用柔順劑。 • 拉上拉鍊或勾後，把底部翻向外才烘乾，可減
低衣衫磨損的程度。

牛仔褲和運動衣等厚實衣物 易掉棉屑的衣物

• 選擇「厚衣物/大量」程序，並把乾衣量減少一
些。

• 把新毛巾等易掉棉屑的衣物分開烘乾，以免棉
屑黏附在一些含化學纖維的衣物上。

使用提示
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不適合烘乾的衣物

衣物本身會受損

絲製品
• 會引致變色或變形

附有「不可烘乾」、「 鋪平晾乾」 、 「 掛起晾乾」 或「不可乾洗 」
標籤的衣物

不可烘乾
這就是洗滌

標籤

毛製品/毛織衣物
• 會引致縮水、變色

耐熱較弱的衣物
• 衣物含聚氨酯或泡沫塑料
• 厘士織製品(窗簾等)
• 用厘士布織造的床墊

皮革製品
• 會引致變形

容易縮水的衣物
• 麻質、人造纖維(人造絲)

及針織衣物等

附有熨膠的衣物
• 熨膠會遇熱剝落和黏

著劑會溶掉

可能導致乾衣機損毀的物料

被子或漿洗衣物
• 導致棉屑過濾網

堵塞

輕薄及難透氣的衣物
• 雨衣、風衣等
• 導致棉屑過濾網堵

塞

非衣物種類的日用品
• 蓆子、地氈、傘子、

假髮、易碎品等

枕頭、座墊
• 導致棉屑過濾網堵

塞

床墊
• 導致棉屑過濾網

堵塞
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蜂鳴器提示

在操作按鍵或啟動安全裝置時，蜂鳴器會鳴叫。
本產品出廠時已預設啟動蜂鳴器，有需要時可解除蜂鳴器。

開關操作和機器的運作狀態 蜂鳴器聲音

按鍵選擇功能時 咇

按鍵關機時 咇

乾衣結束時 咇、咇、咇(3 次)

「清潔濾網」指示燈閃爍時 咇咇、咇咇、咇咇．．．(10 次)

忘記關閉機門 咇咇、咇咇、咇咇．．．(重複)

安全裝置啟動時 咇、咇．．．(20 次)

按鍵操作不當時 咇咇

蜂鳴器解除方法

1 關閉機門，按「開關」鍵 。

2 同時按「程序」鍵 和「時間」鍵 2秒以上。數
字顯示屏顯示01。

顯示器顯示 

咇

3 按「時間設定」鍵 調節數字顯示屏至00。蜂鳴器
設定為關，按「開關」鍵 關機。

咇

調節到 

若要恢復蜂嗚器，重複步驟1及2，調節數字顯示屏至01，按「開關」鍵關機。

咇
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定期保養

日常檢查

電線是否有損傷？ • 檢查電源線是否有損壞和電源插頭是否有灰塵
積聚

棉屑過濾網和空氣過濾網的狀況是否良好？ • 確認「清潔濾網」指示燈是否亮起或閃爍
• 確認空氣過濾器是否有灰塵堵塞
• 確認棉屑過濾網和空氣過濾網是否已正確安裝

清理前的準備

1 確認乾衣機已停止，而且已充分冷卻

2 關閉爐具供氣閥

3 將電源插頭從插座拔出

清理工具和清潔劑

可使用的清潔工具和清潔劑

軟布 軟牙刷 中性清潔劑
(用於洗蔬菜和器皿)

不可使用的清潔工具和清潔劑

可能使噴塗表面變質、脫落、變色及破裂的物件

磨砂潔布 酸性、鹼性清潔劑
漂白劑 噴霧式清潔劑

天拿水
揮發油

酒精
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清理棉屑過濾網

• 當棉屑過濾網被堵塞時，「清潔濾網」指示燈便會亮起，這會使乾衣時間延長，所以在每次乾衣後請
清理濾網。

• 若在乾衣途中「清潔濾網」指示燈亮起，當乾衣完成後，便會響起蜂鳴聲，如機門打開，蜂鳴聲便會停止，
而「清潔濾網」指示燈亦會熄滅。

1 按著過濾網外殼的鎖扣將棉屑過濾網取出。 2 按住內層過濾網的鎖扣將其拆下。

棉屑過濾網

過濾網外殼鎖扣

3 清除內層過濾網和過濾網外殼上的棉屑。若遇
頑固污積，以中性清潔劑清洗，清洗後，確保
內層過濾網完全乾爽。

4 將內層過濾網固定在過濾網外殼，然後將整組
棉屑過濾網放回原處。

軟刷

內層過濾網

過濾網外殼

咔聲

注意：請一直按住，直到其發出「咯吱」聲。

每月進行的保養

清理空氣過濾網 機身保養

1 把機身底部的空氣過
濾網拉出來。

空氣過濾網
• 請用濕毛巾清理機身，如遇頑固污漬，

可用中性清潔劑來清理。

2 請用軟擦掃除塵埃。 • 在使用前，請確保機身乾爽。

3 清掃完後，請沿機身
底部的路軌插入空氣
過濾網，直推到底。

內層過濾網 
(黑色)

過濾網外殼 
(淺藍色)

內層過濾網的鎖扣

定期保養
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發生故障時，數字顯示屏會顯示相關故障代碼。如進行以下處理方法後仍無效，請致電煤氣公
司24小時客戶服務熱線 : 2880-6988

故障代碼
(閃爍)

原因 處理方法

停電時 <熄滅> • 在運行時停電或拔掉了電源插
頭

• 再次通電時會自動進行「柔順及降
溫」模式，請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後再
次操作。

再次通電時

• 燃燒空氣不足
• 棉屑過濾網被棉屑堵塞
• 透氣性差的薄衣物蓋住棉屑過

濾網
• 太多衣物

• 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後進行檢查，並
再次操作。

• 如衣物太多，請減少衣物，並將透氣
性差的衣物拿掉後再次操作。

• 機器內部有灰塵積聚
• 排氣喉或排氣彎頭堵塞

• 請致電煤氣公司安排維修。

• 爐具供氣閥被關閉或並非全開 • 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後，將爐具供
氣閥全開，然後再次操作。

• 爐具供氣閥開啟不足 • 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後進行檢查，並
再次操作。

• 室內氧氣變得非常少 • 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動，並確定室內有
足夠通風後再次操作。

• 排氣喉或排氣彎頭堵塞 • 請致電煤氣公司安排維修。

• 棉屑過濾網被棉屑堵塞
• 太多衣物

• 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後，清潔過濾
網，並再次操作。

• 如衣物太多，請減少衣物或將透氣性
差的衣物拿掉後再次操作。

• 「啟動/暫停」鍵連續按10秒以上
• 控制面板電路故障

• 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後進行檢查，並
再次操作。

• 如無法再次操作則請致電煤氣公司
安排維修。

故障處理
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故障代碼
(閃爍)

原因 處理方法

• 太多衣物 • 請減少衣物後再次操作。

• 馬達故障 • 請聯絡煤氣公司安排維修。

• 透氣性差的薄衣物或布墊蓋住
棉屑過濾網

• 請拿掉透氣性差的衣物或布墊後再
次操作。

• 排氣喉或排氣彎頭堵塞
• 馬達故障

• 請聯絡煤氣公司安排維修。

• 爐具供氣閥被關閉或並非全開 • 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後將爐具供氣
閥全開，然後再次操作。

• 太多衣物 • 請減少衣物後再次操作。

• 馬達故障 • 請聯絡煤氣公司安排維修。

• 燃燒空氣不足
• 棉屑過濾網被棉屑堵塞
• 透氣性差的薄衣物蓋住棉屑過

濾網
• 太多衣物

• 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後，清理棉屑過
濾網，並再次操作。

• 如衣物太多，請減少衣物，並將透氣
性差的衣物拿掉後再次操作。

• 機器內部有灰塵積聚
• 排氣喉或排氣彎頭堵塞

• 請聯絡煤氣公司安排維修。

熄滅 • 因空氣不足或棉屑過濾網堵塞
引致過熱

• 請待乾衣鼓停止轉動後進行檢查，並
再次操作。

• 控制電路故障 • 請聯絡煤氣公司安排維修。

其他故障代碼 • 請聯絡煤氣公司安排維修。

故障處理
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要求維修前，請先檢查以下各項

不能運作
• 是否停電？

• 供電箱斷路器是否啟動？

• 是否已經插上了電源？

• 是否已按「開關」鍵或「啟動/暫停」鍵？

• 機門是否完全關閉？

未能點火
• 煤氣錶閥和爐具供氣閥是否已完全開啟？

• 乾衣機是否長時間未使用？

乾衣時間長/效果不佳
• 「清潔濾網」指示燈是否有亮起？

• 衣物數量是否過多？

• 是否充分脫水？

• 運作途中是否有開過機門？

• 運作途中是否有添加衣物？

• 運作途中是否有切換程序？

• 排氣喉或排氣彎頭是否堵塞？

• 烘乾厚衣物時，是否有使用「厚衣物/大量」程序？

• 是否將大量衣物或厚衣物用於「快速1KG」程序？

故障處理
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以下情況並非故障

現象 原因

完成乾衣程序，並聽見蜂鳴聲後，乾衣機仍然運作 • 「柔順及降溫」模式正在運作。

「運作」指示燈要經過一段時間才會亮起紅燈 • 乾衣機已長時間沒有運作，請持續運作一會兒。

在寒冷季節排氣口噴出白煙 • 這是排氣中的水分冷卻後變成的霧氣。

點火時有「噗」的聲響 • 這是正常的點火聲音。

有金屬摩擦聲響 • 衣物上的鈕扣或拉鍊刮到或碰到乾衣鼓。

乾衣停止後有「噝噝」的聲響 • 這是由於金屬部件冷卻收縮時產生的聲音。

點火聲比風機運行聲來得遲 • 要確認風機運作正常後才點火。

預計時間的顯示沒改變或增加 • 系統會每隔一段時間後，才根據監測到的乾衣
溫度和衣物濕度，調整預計時間。

「運作」指示燈交替地亮著紅光和綠光 • 燃燒器間歇地開關以控制乾衣溫度。

警告 • 用戶絕對不可自行修理乾衣機
• 如處理不當，會引致火災及觸電

故障處理
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型號 RJD650 RJD430

氣體類別 香港煤氣

供氣壓力 1.5 千帕

額定熱負荷 4.65 千瓦 3.66 千瓦

機身尺寸
661 毫米(高)× 650 毫米(闊)× 

561 毫米(深)
586 毫米(高)× 550 毫米(闊)× 

506 毫米(深)

重量 30 公斤 25 公斤

乾衣鼓容量 108 升 65 升

乾衣程序

1. 「一般衣物」
2. 「厚衣物／大量」
3. 「幼細衣物」
4. 「暖衣」
5. 「快速１ KG」

自選乾衣時間 5 至 90 分鐘

乾衣量
6.0 公斤 (額定，「一般衣物」程序）
6.5 公斤 (最大，「厚衣物／大量」程序）

4.0 公斤 (額定，「一般衣物」程序）
4.3 公斤 (最大，「厚衣物／大量」程序）

防皺功能 有

自動感應乾衣完成 有

自動預計乾衣時間 有

煤氣接駁 R 1/2

電源供應 220 伏 (50 赫) 交流電

電力消耗 250 瓦 200 瓦

電線長度 1.5 米

安全裝置
熄火安全裝置、排氣熱敏電阻、乾衣鼓熱敏電阻、熱空氣熱敏電阻、雙金屬溫
度開關、缺氧保護裝置、防止馬達過熱保護裝置、乾衣鼓轉動檢測器、風扇轉
動檢測器、溫度保險絲、電流保險絲、機門開關

本產品符合香港電氣產品(安全)規例。

產品規格
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Important Safety Instructions

In order to use this appliance safely, please follow the following instructions. Meanings 
of symbols are :

 Danger
If you ignore this symbol and act mistakenly, it may incur death, serious injury, 
property damage and fi re.

 Warning
If you ignore this symbol and mistakenly handle the appliance, it may incur death, 
serious injury, property damage and fi re.

 Caution
If you ignore this symbol and mistakenly handle the appliance, this may incur injury 
or property damage.

The above injuries and property damage refer specifi cally to the followings :
• Injury : Injuries, burns and electric shocks etc. that require treatment in hospital or long-term

hospitalization.
• Property damage : widespread damage to house and furnishings.

Danger, 
warning,  

caution
Forbidden Do not touch Be sure to do Disassembly is 

forbidden
Must be 

grounded

 Danger

When a gas leak is noticed
1. Stop using any gas appliances
2. Close the gas meter valve
3. Open windows and doors
4. Call the Towngas 24-Hour Emergency 

Hotline at 2880-6999 outside the premises

ON

OFF

Note the following instructions during gas leak
-Do not ignite fi re
-Do not use naked fl ame to fi nd source of gas leak
-Do not turn on or off any electrical appliances
-Do not insert/remove power plugs
-Do not use nearby telephones or mobile phones
-Do not press nearby door bells
-Do not re-open the gas meter valve until gas leak is resolved

Match
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 Warning

Modification/Disassembly Prohibited
• According to the Gas Safety Ordinance of Hong

Kong, except registered gas installer, do not
disassemble the dryer for repair. It may cause
carbon monoxide  poisoning, fire or machine
damage.

Ensure Correct Gas Type and Power Supply
• If the dryer is connected  to incorrect gas type or

power supply, it may incur incomplete combustion,
carbon monoxide poisoning, explosion, fire and
machine damage.

MODEL

SALES CODE

GAS TYPE

GAS SUPPLY PRESSURE

RATED HEAT INPUT
  SERIAL NO.

Part Name

Product date (year/month)

Lower 2 digits of production year

○○・○○-○○○○○○

Production month indicated at 2 digits

Check gas type

Power Supply Point must be Grounded

Fire Prevention in Surrounding Area
• Allow sufficient separation from combustible

materials (as shown in right figure).

30
0

250 500 45100

Standard installation dimensions
標準設定尺寸

(Unit: mm)
（單位：毫米）

Minimum separation from 
combustion materials

Important Safety Instructions
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 Warning

Ensure Good Ventilation
• Sufficient air is required for complete combustion of gas. Do not use the dryer in a closed

room.
• The room in which the dryer is installed must be well ventilated. It shall provide openable

window, adjustable louver, hinged panel or other means of ventilation that open directly to
outside air. The facility must be opened when using the dryer.

• Exhaust duct installation is recommended when the dryer is installed in a room.

Installation Place
• Do not install the dryer in hot and humid location such as bathroom or in location directly

exposed to wind and rain.
• Do not put dangerous goods, flowers and pets nearby the dryer. Flowers and pets may

die due to the exhaust gas and vapour from the outlet of exhaust duct or exhaust elbow.
• Install the dryer at place where can support the weight of dryer and will not create too

much noise and vibration.
• Do not install the dryer at place where is dusty to avoid malfunction.
• Do not install the dryer at unstable place to avoid toppling.
• Do not install the dryer at place where dehumidification is needed since the exhaust air

contains moisture.
• Do not install the dryer on any heating surface to avoid malfunction.
• Do not put flammable objects near the dryer to avoid fire.

Power Cable
• Do not pass the power cable under or allow it to contact

the dryer bottom.
Power cable

Important Safety Instructions
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 Warning

Fire Prevention
• Do not put or use volatile and flammable goods like spray,

benzine or gasoline near the dryer.

• Never dry clothes made of or stained with the following
substance:
-Polypropylene fiber
-Edible oil, machine oil, animal oils
-Dry-cleaning fluids, perm solutions
-Beauty treatment oil
-Benzine, thinner, gasoline
-Resins

• Confirm flammable things like lighter and matches are not
inside pockets.

• Do not dry clothes or materials containing flammable
substances like polyfoam, polyurethane, etc. Pay attention
to the clothes label.

• Do not spray water on and wash the dryer body and drum in
order to avoid electrical shock, short circuit and fire.

• Do not cover the dryer with blankets and clothes.

• Do not use the dryer for purposes other than drying clothes.

Emergency
• Stay calm and turn off the gas meter valve and power in case of earthquake, fires, etc. in 

order to avoid explosion and fire.
• Refer to the section of troubleshooting in case of abnormal conditions. For further 

information, please contact Towngas 24-Hour Customer Service Hotline: 2880-6988

Gasoline

Thinner Benzine

Oil

Benzine

Thinner

Gasolin
e

Match

Important Safety Instructions
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 Warning

Dryer Door
• Before opening or closing the door, be sure there are no people

or obstacles in the surrounding area, and gently open or close the
door. Opening or closing the door with excessive force may cause
an injury, damage the equipment or cause it to tip over. Strong
wind may cause the front door to open forcefully and cause an
injury.

• When opening or closing the door, do not touch the door hinge.
Doing so might result in your hand or fingers being nipped and
cause an injury.

Cautions for Drying
• Too much clothes cause uneven drying or damages. In case the spin-dried clothes

overload the dryer, divide them into 2 batches for separate drying.

Ventilation
• During use, ventilate the room, for example, by opening

the window. Poor ventilation will cause incomplete
combustion which might result in carbon monoxide
poisoning.

Power Cable and Plug
• Before inspecting and performing maintenance on the dryer, be sure to remove the power

plug as it may cause electric shock or injury.

Important Safety Instructions
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 Caution

Cautions for Burn
• Do not let children to use the dryer or place it at location

accessible by infant to avoid accident.
• Do not take out the clothes during dryer operation. It may cause

burn injury due to high temperature of the drum.
• If the dryer stops abnormally during operation, open the door

and allow the drum to cool down before taking out the clothes.
It may cause burn injury if the clothes are taken out immediately.

Cautions for Drying
• Neither add clothes nor open the door during drying. Clothes may be dried unevenly.

• Do not hang heavy things on the door. It may cause damages.

• In case of power failure during operation, do not restart the dryer before 
the power is resumed.

• Do not keep wet clothes inside the dryer for a long time, and do
not dry clothes containing seawater. Moisture or seawater may
cause corrosion or damages.

• Do not dry starched clothes which may block the lint filter. If necessary, 
use the starch spray after drying.

• Enough spin-drying by washing machine is required before drying.
Do not dry clothes which are not properly dehydrated. It may cause long 
drying time, damage and electric leakage.

• Do not dry clothes which are not fully rinsed when using chlorine bleach. 
It may cause machine failure.

• Avoid clothes caught by door lest drum rotation is interfered.

• Do not dry metallic things. It may incur electric shock.

Laundrystarch

Important Safety Instructions
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 Caution

Cautions During Thunderstorm
• Do not operate dryer during thunderstorm. Remove power

plug lest power surge damages electronic parts of machine.

This dryer is a general household electrical appliance
• This dryer is for household use only. Do not use it

for commercial use as it may cause an accident
or fire. Do not use coin timer. Coin timer stops
drying midway and significantly shorten the
service life of the dryer. If clothes stained with
oil, petrol, dry-cleaning liquid and perm liquid are
left for a long time, oil oxidation heat may cause
spontaneous ignition and fire.

Launderette

Important Safety Instructions
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Product Description

FEATURE HIGHLIGHT

RJD650: Extra Large 6.5 kg Capacity

RJD430: Extra Large 4.3 kg Capacity

◆ Dry extra load easily by THICK/EXTRA program.

FiVe PrOgraMS tO CHOOSe

1. GENERAL
RJD650: For drying 6 kg of clothes such as underware and shirts
RJD430: For drying 4 kg of clothes such as underware and shirts

2. THICK/EXTRA
RJD650: For drying 6 kg of thick clothes, 4 kg of towels, four bed sheets or 6.5 kg of underware

and shirts
RJD430: For drying 4 kg of thick clothes, 2.8 kg of towels, two bed sheets or 4.3 kg of underware 

and shirts

3. DELICATE
For drying 1 kg of delicate clothes such as stockings that are not heat resistant

4. WARM
Fast warm moist clothes (10 minutes)

5. FAST 1 KG
RJD650: Fast dry 1 kg thin shirts (20 minutes)
RJD430: Fast dry 1 kg thin shirts (25 minutes)

EASY FILTER CLEAN
◆ The lint filter can be easily removed for cleaning.
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(Unit : mm)

(Unit : mm)
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Product Description

Body Dimensions: RJD650

Body Dimensions: RJD430
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Parts Name

Rear

 Handle

 Power cable

 Inspection door

 Exhaust outlet

 Back panel

 Gas 
connection

Front

 Door
Door hinge position 
can be changed for 
left or right opening.

 Door handle

 Air inlet filter

 Inspection door

Product Description
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 Drum

 Control panel

 Date plate

 Door

Lint Filter

This prevents fabric lint from being 
discharged from the dryer

 Lint pocket  Inner fi lter

Front

Parts Name

Product Description
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Control Panel

Digital display

• To display estimated
remaining time or time
setting

• To display error code

FAST 1KG button and 

lamp (green)
• To choose FAST 1KG

program

TIMER button and 

lamp (green)
• To select drying time

manually

SET TIMER lamp 

(green)
• It blinks if TIMER button

is pressed

PROGRAM button 

and lamp (green)
• To select drying

program
• The program is

switched for each press

ON-OFF button

• To turn on or off the dryer.
• The dryer is automatically

turned off if there is no
operation in 10 minutes
after turning on

START / PAUSE button

• Start or pause operation

OPERATION lamp 

(green/red)
Indications :
• (green) Drying program in

operation
• (red) Gas burner in

operation
• (blinking green) Drying

program paused

CLEAN FILTER lamp (red)

• Please clean the filter when
it blinks or lights up (red)

SET TIMER button

• To adjust drying time
manually

FINISH lamp (green)

• To notify the end of
drying

SOFTEN & COOL lamp 

(green)
• At the end of drying, it

automatically enters SOFTEN
& COOL mode and the lamp
blinks. The lamp lights up
when the drum rotate

Product Description
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Operation

1 Sort clothes for drying

• Screen out clothes that are not
suitable for tumble dry.

• Select program based on clothes type.

2 Open door and put spin-dried clothes into the dryer
• Use washer to spin-dry the clothes. Loosen the clothes and put them one by one into

machine to avoid tangling and creases.
• Be sure the lint filter is fixed on the right position before loading.

3 Close door and press the ON-OFF button
• GENERAL lamp is on.

4 Choose drying program
• Press the PROGRAM button to choose program, including

GENERAL, THICK/EXTRA, DELICATE and WARM.
• GENERAL is the default program if the PROGRAM button is

not pressed.
• Alternatively, press the FAST 1KG button to choose the FAST

1KG program.
• Alternatively, press the TIMER button to adjust drying time

manually.

5 Press the START/PAUSE button
• The indicator of chosen program and the

OPERATION lamp light up green.
• After ignition, the OPERATION lamp

changes to red light.
• The OPERATION lamp lights up red or

green alternately before drying finished.
This is normal.

• The digital display shows the estimated
drying time after blinking for about 2 minutes.

GENERAL THICK DELICATE

beep

beep

After about 5 to 10 seconds

Light (green) Light (red)

beep

Blink for about 2 minutes
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6 At the end of drying, it enters

the SOFTEN & COOL mode 

automatically
• At the end of drying, the buzzer

sounds 3 times and the FINISH
lamp is on. The SOFTEN & COOL
lamp blinks for 1 minute and then
lights up to indicate drum rotation.
The drum rotates for 3 minutes.
Then it rotates for 30 seconds
every 4 minutes for maximum
of 48 minutes (RJD650) or 32
minutes (RJD430). At the end of
the mode, the dryer is turned off
automatically.

• There may be static electricity in
the dried clothes.

1 minute after drying 
operation ends Drum is rotating

Light (green)

Blink (green)

Light (green)

Light (green)

7 Terminate SOFTEN & COOL mode

•	 Press the START/PAUSE button  and wait 
for the drum to stop rotation. Open the door 

and press the ON-OFF button  to turn off 
the dryer. With door open

beep

 Warning

• Remove clothes from dryer after terminating SOFTEN & COOL mode. This is to avoid
spontaneous combustion of clothes stained with grease.

8 Clean lint filter
• After every drying, take out the lint filter for cleaning.
• Use soft brush to remove lint from filter.
• Put the lint filter back to original  position after cleaning.

Soft brush

Inner filter

Lint 
pocket

Operation



15

Program Selection

The dryer has different drying programs to suit different kinds of clothes, like thick, 
delicate, etc.

Drying Programs

The following 4 drying programs are selected by PROGRAM button

1. GENERAL
• General clothes, like underwear, shirts, etc.

(RJD650: 6 kg, RJD430: 4 kg)
• Choose THICK / EXTRA program instead if the

clothes are not fully dried by this.

2. THICK / EXTRA
• Jeans, sweatshirts

(RJD650: 6 kg, RJD430: 4 kg)
• Towels (RJD650: 4 kg, RJD430: 2.8 kg)
• Bed sheets

(RJD650: 4 pieces, RJD430: 2 pieces)
• Underwear, shirts, etc.

(RJD650: 6.5 kg, RJD430: 4.3 kg)

3. DELICATE
• Thin clothes made of synthetic fibers (1kg)
• Clothes are dried gently with a lower temperature

4. WARM
• To warm damp clothes
• Drying temperature is higher than GENERAL program.

• When PROGRAM button is pressed once, next program is selected.
• If program is not selected, default program is GENERAL.
• Press the START/PAUSE button to start drying program.

beep

ShirtsUnderwear 

TowelsSweatshirtsJeans

Delicate underwear

ShirtsUnderwear
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Drying Programs

5. FAST 1KG
• To fast dry 1 kg of thin clothes in 20 minutes (RJD650) or

25 minutes (RJD430)
• Press the Fast 1KG button and the pilot lamp is on.
• Press the START/PAUSE button to start drying program.
• If other drying program is needed, press the PROGRAM button once.

Select Drying Time Manually

At the end of selected drying time, the dryer is turned off automatically regardless of drying 

result.

• Press the TIMER button. The digital
display shows “20” minutes.

• The SET TIMER lamp blinks.

• Press SET TIMER button  to 
adjust drying time.

• The timer can be set from 5 to 90
minutes.
(Set 5 to 30 minutes at an interval of
5 minutes and 30 to 90 minutes at an
interval of 10 minutes.)

• Press the START/PAUSE button to start
the drying program.

• If other drying program is needed, press
the PROGRAM button.

beep
Light (green)

Blink (green)

Each press switches the time

beep beep

Switch Drying Program During Operation

• Drying program can be switched during operation.
• Before new program starts, there is about 2 minutes cooling, i.e. drum rotation without heating.

Light (green)

beep

Program Selection



17

Drying Time

Reference of Drying Times

RJD650

Type of Clothes Weight of Each Item Amount of Clothes Drying Time

Shirts (mixed fiber) Approx. 200 g Approx. 30 pcs. Approx. 55 minutes

Work clothes sets 
 (mixed fiber)

Approx. 800 g Approx. 7 sets Approx. 60 minutes

Pajama sets 
(mixed fiber)

Approx. 500 g Approx. 12 sets Approx. 60 minutes

Towels (cotton) Approx. 80 g Approx. 50 pcs. Approx. 70 minutes

Bed Sheets (cotton)
Single-size  

150 x 210 cm
4 pcs. Approx. 60 minutes

RJD430

Type of Clothes Weight of Each Item Amount of Clothes Drying Time

Shirts (mixed fiber) Approx. 200 g Approx. 17 pcs. Approx. 65 minutes

Work clothes sets 
 (mixed fiber)

Approx. 800 g Approx. 5 sets Approx. 60 minutes

Pajama sets 
(mixed fiber)

Approx. 500 g Approx. 8 sets Approx. 60 minutes

Towels (cotton) Approx. 80 g Approx. 35 pcs. Approx. 70 minutes

Bed Sheets (cotton)
Single-size  

150 x 210 cm
2 pcs. Approx. 60 minutes

Note:
• The above figures are for reference only. Actual drying times are affected by room temperature,

clothes type, load amount and spinning effect.
• For drying towels, the volume after drying increases more than other clothes. For this reason, load

amount of towels is less than other clothes types.
• If it is overloaded, the drying time is prolonged and the drying result becomes uneven.

Notice

Drying time will be longer under the following conditions

• Insufficient dehydration of clothes
• Low ambient temperature
• Lint filter is blocked.
• Insufficient ventilation inside room.
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Drying Temperature

Temperature of different drying programs are as follows:

Drying Program Drying Temperature

GENERAL Medium

THICK/EXTRA Medium

DELICATE Low

WARM High

FAST 1KG High

Manual Time Selection Medium

Reference of Drying Temperatures
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Usage Tips

Use DELICATE program Reduce uneven drying and crease

• Put the delicate clothes, nylon stockings and
etc. into the washing bag.

• Do not use the GENERAL program for nylon
stockings.

• Spread out clothes and put them into the
drum one by one.

• Put clothes amount less than two third of
drum capacity.

• If the amount of clothes is less, some dry
towels can be put together for drying.

• Please choose the THICK / EXTRA program
if thick and thin clothes are mixed.

2/3 or less 
of drum 
capacity

Reduce static electricity Clothes with zipper or hook

• Use fabric softener during washing. • Before drying, zip them up and invert the
clothes to reduce fraying.

Thick clothes like jeans, sweatshirts, etc. Clothes with lots of lint

• Choose the THICK / EXTRA program and
reduce the amount of clothes

• Dry new towels separately lest synthetics
clothes catch lint easily.
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Clothes not Suitable for Drying

Clothes suffer damages

Silk products
• May result in colour

change or deformation

Clothes with label “Do Not Tumble Dry”, “Dry Flat”, 
“Hang Dry” or “Do Not Dry Clean”

Do Not 
Tumble Dry Th

is 
is 

a 
lau

nd
ry

 s
ym

bo
l.

Wool products / Wool 
fabric
• May result in

shrinkage and colour
change

Not heat resistant clothes
• Clothes contained Poly-

urethane or Polyfoam
• Lacework products  (e.g.

curtain, etc)
• Bedding covers with lace

Leather products
• May result in

deformation

Shrinkable clothes
• Linen, synthetic fi ber

(rayon), knitted clothes,
etc.

Clothes with iron-on 
sticker
• Heat may detach the

sticker and melt the
glue.

Materials which may damage the dryer

Quilts and starched 
clothes
• May block the lint

fi lter

Thin and less 
breathable clothes
• Raincoat,

Windbreaker,  etc.
• May block the lint

fi lter

Objects other than 
clothes
• Mat, carpet,

umbrella, wig and
fragile goods, etc

Pillows & cushions
• May block the lint

fi lter

Mattresses
• May block the lint

fi lter
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Buzzer Notice

When a button is pressed or the safety device is triggered, the buzzer will sound to 
notify the user.
The buzzer is enabled by factory setting. User can disable the buzzer, if required.

Button switch and machine operation state Buzzer sounds

Press button to select function beep

Press button to turn off beep

At the end of drying beep-beep-beep (3 times)

CLEAN FILTER lamp blinks beep-beep, beep-beep, … 
(10 times)

Forget to close the door beep-beep, beep-beep, … 
(continuous)

The safety device is triggered beep, beep, … (20 times)

Invalid button operation beep-beep

To disable the buzzer

1 Close the door and press the ON-OFF button .

2 Press the PROGRAM button and the TIMER 

button at the same time for 2 seconds. Digital 

display shows 01.

 is indicated on the display. 

beep

3 Press the SET TIMER button to adjust the

digital display to “00”. The buzzer is set as off.

Press the ON-OFF button to turn off machine.

beep

Set to 

To restore buzzer : Repeat step 1 & 2, adjust the digital display to “01”. Then press the ON-

OFF button.

beep
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Daily Inspection

Is the power cable damaged? • Please inspect whether the power cable
is damaged and the power plug has dust
accumulation.

Are the lint filter or air inlet filter in good 
condition?

• Please check if the CLEAN FILTER lamp is on
or blinking.

• Please check if the air inlet filter is blocked by
dust.

• Please check if the lint filter and the air inlet
filter are installed properly.

Preparation before Cleaning

1 Be sure the dryer has stopped operation and cooled down sufficiently

2 Close the gas supply valve of appliance

3 Remove the power plug from the power socket

Tools and Detergents

Tools and detergents that can be used

Soft cloth Soft toothbrush
Neutral detergents (for washing 

vegetables and dishes)

Tools/detergents that must not be used

May cause painted surfaces to degenerate, peel, discolor or crack

Abrasive pad
Acid/Alkaline 
detergents 

Bleaching agents
Spray detergents

Thinner 
Benzine 
Alcohol

Regular Maintenance
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Regular Maintenance

Cleaning Lint Filter

• The CLEAN FILTER lamp is on when the lint filter is blocked. It results in longer drying time, so
please clean the filter after every drying.

• In case the CLEAN FILTER lamp is on during operation, the buzzer will sound at the end of drying.
The buzzer stops and the CLEAN FILTER lamp is off when the door is opened.

1 Press the lint pocket latch and take out the
lint filter.

2 Detach the inner filter by holding its latch.

Lint filter

Lint pocket latch Inner filter 
(black)

Lint pocket 
(light blue)

Inner filter latch

3 Remove lint from the inner filter and lint
pocket. In case of stubborn dirt, cleanse them 
with neutral detergent. Ensure to dry the inner 
filter completely after cleaning.

4 Set the inner filter to lint pocket, then set the
lint filter at original position.

Soft brush

Inner filter

Lint pocket

Monthly Maintenance

Cleaning of Air Inlet Filter Maintenance of Dryer Body

1 Pull out the air inlet
filter which is located 
at the bottom of the 
dryer.

Air inlet 
filter

• Clean the dryer body with moist towel.
In case of stubborn stain, wipe with
neutral cleanser.

2 Remove the dust by
using soft brush.

• Be sure the dryer body is dry before
using.

3 After cleaning, put
the air inlet filter 
into the rails at the 
bottom of the dryer 
properly and push it 
back entirely.

Click in 
place

Note: Push in until you hear it click into place.
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The digital display shows the related error code in case of malfunction. If the 
following remedial measures are not effective, please call Towngas 24-Hour Customer 
Service Hotline: 2880-6988.

Error Code (blinking) Reason Remedial Measure

Power is off <Goes out> • Power is off or the power
plug is removed during
operation

• When power is restored, SOFTEN
& COOL mode will be operated
automatically.  Please wait for the drum
to stop rotation and then operate again.Power is restored

• Insufficient air for
combustion

• Filter is blocked by lint
• Filter is covered by thin

and less breathable
clothes

• Too much clothes

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation.
Then operate again after inspection.

• If there is too much clothes , reduce the
amount of clothes or remove the less
breathable clothes, then operate again.

• Dust has built up inside
the dryer

• The exhaust duct or
exhaust elbow is blocked

• Please contact Towngas Company for
service.

• Gas supply valve of
appliance is closed or
not fully opened

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation
and fully open the gas supply valve of
appliance. Then operate again.

• Gas supply valve of
appliance is not fully
opened

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation
and then operate again after inspection.

• Oxygen level is very low
in the room

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation
and then operate again after ensuring
the ventilation is good enough.

• The exhaust duct or
exhaust elbow is blocked

• Please contact Towngas Company for
service.

• Lint filter is blocked by
lint

• Too much clothes

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation.
Then operate again after cleaning the
filter.

• If there are too much clothes, reduce the
amount of clothes or remove the less
breathable clothes, then operate again.

• The START/PAUSE
button is pressed over 10
seconds

• The control panel circuit
malfunctions

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation.
Then operate again after inspection.

• If it cannot be operated again, please
contact Towngas Company for service.

Troubleshooting
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Error Code (blinking) Reason Remedial Measure

• Too much clothes • Please reduce the amount of clothes
and then operate again.

• Motor malfunction • Please contact Towngas Company for
service.

• Lint filter is covered by
thin and less breathable
clothes or mats

• Please  remove the less breathable
clothes or the mats and then operate
again.

• The exhaust duct or
exhaust elbow is blocked

• Motor malfunction

• Please contact Towngas Company for
service.

• Gas supply valve of
appliance is closed or
not fully opened

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation
and then operate again after the gas
supply valve of appliance is fully opened.

• Too much clothes • Please reduce the amount of clothes and
then operate again.

• Motor malfunction • Please contact Towngas Company for
service.

• Insufficient air for
combustion

• Lint filter is blocked by
lint

• Lint filter is covered by
thin and less breathable
clothes

• Too much clothes

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation
and then operate again after cleaning lint
filter.

• If there are too many clothes , reduce the
amount of clothes or remove the less
breathable clothes and then operate
again.

• Dust has built up inside
the dryer

• The exhaust duct or
exhaust elbow is blocked

• Please contact Towngas Company for
service.

Goes out
• Overheating due to

insufficient air or lint filter
blockage

• Please wait for the drum to stop rotation
and then operate again after inspection.

• Control circuit
malfunction

• Please contact Towngas Company for
service.

Other error code • Please contact Towngas Company for
service.

Troubleshooting
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Check the following items before calling for service

No operation
• Is the power interrupted?

• Is the circuit breaker of power supply actuated?

• Is the power plug inserted?

• Is the ON-OFF button or the START/PAUSE button pressed?

• Is the door completely closed?

Ignition failure
• Are the gas meter valve and gas supply valve of appliance fully opened?

• Has the dryer not been used for long period?

Long drying time/ Unsatisfactory drying
• Is the CLEAN FILTER lamp on or blinking?

• Are there too many clothes?

• Are the clothes sufficiently dehydrated?

• Has the door been opened during operation?

• Have more clothes been added during operation?

• Has the program been switched during operation?

• Is the exhaust duct or exhaust elbow blocked?

• Is THICK/EXTRA program used for thick clothes?

• Is FAST 1KG program used for large amount of clothes or thick clothes?

Troubleshooting
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Troubleshooting

The following conditions are not malfunction

Symptom Reason

After the end of drying and sounding of buzzer, 
the dryer is still operating.

• SOFTEN & COOL mode is operating.

It takes some time for the OPERATION lamp to 
turn on red.

• The dryer has not been used for a long time.
Please keep on operating for a while.

In cold season, white smokes emerge from 
exhaust duct outlet.

• This is mist resulted from cooling of water
vapour in flue gas.

There is pop sound during ignition. • This is normal sound of ignition.

There is noise of metal rubbing. • The zippers or fasteners on clothes rub
against or bump against the drum.

There is hissing noise after drying finishes. • The sound is due to contraction of metal
components when cooling down.

The sound of ignition appears after fan operation. • The ignition is made after confirming normal
operation of fan.

The remaining time in the digital display is not 
changed for a while or increase in value.

• The system adjusts time estimation
periodically according to detected drying
temperature and clothes humidity.

The OPERATION lamp lights up red or green 
alternately.

• The burner is turned on and off alternately in
order to regulate the drying temperature.

Warning
• Never repair the dryer by yourself
• If not handle properly, it may cause fire and electric

shock.
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Product Specifications

Model name RJD650 RJD430

Gas type Hong Kong Town Gas

Gas supply pressure 1.5 kPa

Rated heat input 4.65 kW 3.66 kW

Body dimensions
661 mm (H) x 650 mm (W) x 

561 mm (D)
586 mm (H) x 550 mm (W) x 

506 mm (D)

Weight 30 kg 25 kg

Drum volume 108 litre 65 litre

Drying program

1. GENERAL
2. THICK/EXTRA
3. DELICATE
4. WARM
5. FAST 1KG

Manual drying time 
selection

5 to 90 minutes

Drying capacity

6.0 kg (Rated with GENERAL 
program) 

6.5 kg (Maximum with THICK/
EXTRA program)

4.0 kg (Rated with GENERAL 
program)

4.3 kg (Maximum with THICK/
EXTRA program)

Anti-crease function Yes

Auto drying finish 
detection

Yes

Auto drying time 
estimation

Yes

Gas connection R 1/2

Power supply AC 220 V (50 Hz)

Power consumption 250 W 200 W

Length of power cord 1.5 m

Safety device

Flame failure safety device, exhaust thermistor, drum thermistor, 
hot air thermistor, bi-metal thermal switch, oxygen depletion sensor, 
motor overheat protection device, drum rotation sensor, fan rotation 
sensor, thermal fuse, current fuse, door switch

The appliances comply with Hong Kong Electrical Products (Safety) Regulation.
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